
Regular Board of Directors Meeting
Monday, August 10, 2015 6:00 PM
Lower Platte North NRD Office
P.O. Box 126
Wahoo, NE 68066 

1. Call to Order

 
14-D-59 Raymond Mitchell Waterway w/fabric checks $ 540.89
1.A. Meeting Notice

1.B. Inform Public on Location of Copy of “Open Meeting Act”

1.C. Pledge of Allegiance

2. Roll Call

2.A. Introductions

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Comments - Advisors/Guests

4.A. Guest Comments

4.B. NRCS Report

4.C. NARD Report

4.D. NRC Report

4.E.Managers Report

4.F.Education Program

5. Approval of Minutes

6. Report of Standing Committees

6.A. Executive Committee - Action as Required

6.A.1. MEETINGS



6.A.1.a. Pending

6.A.1.a.1. Groundwater Foundation National Conference
The Groundwater Foundation Annual Meeting will be in Lincoln on 
October 20-22.  This is the first time in recent history that the meeting 
will be in Nebraska and we hope for a large turnout from local residents 
and members.  LPNNRD contributed $250 and is listed as a conference 
sponsor in the program.  We encourage directors to attend.  Registration 
is $355 with a $60 discount if registered by September 1 so we 
encourage early registration.  There are also tour choices before and 
following the conference for those wishing to participate.

6.A.1.a.2. NARD Fall Conference

Directors are reminded that NARD Fall Conference is September 28-29 
in Kearney.  Please let Jill know if you wish to attend so that 
registration and rooms reservations can be made.
For those wishing to attend there are two events that occur on 
September 27: 1.) the Ron Bishop Memorial Golf Tournament and 2.) 
the NARD Fall Conference Shoot (trap shoot).  Information brochures 
have been emailed to all directors.

6.A.2. MANAGEMENT ITEMS

6.A.2.a. Directors Absence
Attached find Excuse of Absence forms from Directors Birkel and 
McDermott for the June Board Meeting.

6.A.2.b. Bob Weaver

6.A.2.b.1. Monthly Conference Call and Update
Bob is planning to be in Nebraska the first week of August and we will 
conduct our monthly call/meeting at that time.  He is planning to spend 
time in each of the three NRDs to view projects, in our case Wanahoo, 
Schuyler, Fremont and Clear Creek. Attached is his monthly report.

6.A.2.b.2. Monthly Bill

6.A.2.c. Monthly Education Program
Simone Rock from HDR will give the education program that is an update 
on the Basin Water Plan.

6.A.2.d. LARM Insurance for F.Y. 2016

Attached find the Renewal Coverage Proposal for our 2015-16 Pool Year 
with LARM that begins October 1.  To formalize acceptance of the proposal 
we need to approve the attached resolution, however two major decisions 
need to be made along with this acceptance.  1.) Do we want to have our 
notice of termination be 90 or 180 days and 2.) Do we want to commit to 
LARM for one, two or three years.  There are financial incentives to 
lengthen both these, see attached LARM Discount Spreadsheet.  



LARM has been very accommodating and we have had no problems, 
however we have not had any major claims in the past year to judge against 
this.  What we do know is comparing 2014 to 2016 our premium is $26,000 
less (30%).
Clausen (our LARM representative) and Miyoshi have reviewed the 
proposal and recommend the 180 day termination notice and either a two or 
three year contract length.

6.A.2.e. NARD Foundation Auction Item
In the past we have supported the NARD Foundation Auction with an item 
costing $100- $150.  As the benefit auction continues to expand we should 
consider increasing our donated item to $250.  We can do this by motion or 
the Executive Committee can direct management to carry this out if an 
increase is desired.

6.A.2.f. NARD Membership Dues

6.A.2.g. Lower Platte Basin Coalition Dues

6.A.2.h. CCEI Lawsuit
Attached find a note from Lausterer that CCEI is pressing for recovery of 
interest lost during appeal of the case in the amount of $8,558.  His 
suggestion is to pay this amount with the stipulation that no other fees or 
charges will be asked for.

6.A.2.i. 1 to 1 Ratio for Sub-Districts

Last month our education program was on our election costs.  The cost for 
the 2014 general election was $28,473.13 and would have been reduced by 
$19,017.91 if we voted by sub-district instead at large.  There would also be 
savings at the primary election.  
Unfortunately to vote by sub-district would require us to be at a one to one 
ratio, meaning the population of our smallest to largest sub-district would 
need to be within 10% (1 - 1.1 ratio).  At the 2010 census we were at a 1 - 
2.73 ratio (state statute allows up to a 1 - 3 ratio.
 If we maintain a 19 member board going 1 to 1 would require us to have a 
third subdistrict in Fremont (currently two) with the remaining six (currently 
seven) each becoming geographically larger.  The largest change would 
occur in Colfax County where most of the county would join Platte, Boone 
and Madison and smaller areas divided between rural Dodge and Butler 
Counties.
The Executive Committee felt we should make no changes to way we 
currently elect board members.

6.A.2.j. NWRA Dues
It is time to pay our annual Dues to NWRA (National Water Resources 
Association) that are $1,950.

6.A.2.k. Quarterly NRDF Payment
We should receive our first quarter NRDF payment for our Sand Creek 



Project that should go towards our Union Bank Note that is expected to be 
just over $150,000.

6.A.2.l. New Director of Natural Resources
Jeff Fassett the new Director of DNR is set to begin work on August 3.  Jeff 
comes from Wyoming and has an impressive resume in the water arena.

6.A.2.m. NARD Video Project
We previously approved the Nebraska Educational Television NRD Video 
Project that is being coordinated by NARD.  Attached find a letter from 
Dean Edson with more detail on the project and to inform us that the cost 
has gone up from $3,000 to $3,710 per NRD.

6.A.2.n. Electronic Voting

At the last board meeting a question came up concerning electronic voting 
at board meetings.  Lausterer checked with the Nebraska Attorney General's 
Office who continues to maintain their current opinion that NRD boards 
cannot utilize electronic voting at board meetings.  Nebraska statutes 
contain a section that allows such voting by a municipality, a county, a 
learning community, a joint entity pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act ...  The statute does not specifically name NRDs, even though the intent 
appears to be there to allow all political sub-divisions this 
option.  Lausterer's recommendation is that we do not use electronic 
voting.  If we are serious about this option we could send a resolution to 
NARD asking for legislation to include NRDs on the list for those who can 
vote electronically at board meetings.
 

6.A.2.o. Yutan Fire and Rescue Request

The Yutan Volunteer Fire Department mans a Water Rescue 
Team.  Through Mutual Aid this team is available to many of the Fire and 
Rescue Departments in this portion of the state.  Our staff meets with this 
team and local law enforcement agencies on a bi-annual basis to prepare for 
water emergencies.  The team has used Lake Wanahoo as a practice area to 
be better prepared if they are ever called for assistance.  Attached find a 
letter of request asking for assistance to purchase a water rescue boat.  The 
cost of the boat is $49,750.
The Executive Committee asked staff to find out who Yutan has mutual aid 
agreements with and see if a water rescue boat would qualify for use of 
hazard mitigation funds.

6.A.2.p. Licktieg Preperty
Update from Legal Counsel.

6.A.3. EQUIPMENT

6.A.4. PERSONNEL

6.A.4.a. Shell Creek Coordinator Position



Over the past six months we have worked to make the Shell Creek 
Watershed Improvement Group (SWIG) a sub-committee advisory group to 
LPNNRD.  If the board approves the Projects Committee recommendation 
this will occur in August.  One of the key needs is to continue the SWIG 
Coordinator position.  SWIG established a Coordinator position several 
years ago to organizing meetings, provide grant and program administration 
along with a host of other management and clerical duties. LPNNRD has 
effectively teamed with the coordinator to organize and advance SCWIG 
activities and needs.  
The position has been funded by NDEQ and NET grants and has proven to 
be an effective means to help accomplish SCWIG business.  LPNNRD has 
accepted management and responsibility for SCWIG's existing NET grants 
and would like to continue the coordinator position to assist with SWIG 
activities and grant administration.  Melissa Foreman has been the 
coordinator for several years (housed at the Columbus NRCS office) and 
our desire is to establish a part-time Shell Creek Coordinator position at 
LPNNRD and hire her to continue with these duties.  The part-time position 
will average about 20 hours per month (up to a maximum of 40 hours) and 
our intention is to continue funding the position through existing grants.
A draft LPNNRD "Shell Creek Watershed Coordinator" Job Description is 
attached that was modeled from the SWIG Position Description.

6.A.4.b. Hire Shell Creek Coordinator

The previous agenda item created the Shell Creek Coordinator Position and 
explained how Melissa Foreman has been a key person to make SWIG 
successful. SWIG members have stressed the importance of keeping 
Melissa as part of the team to smooth the transition of SWIG to an 
LPNNRD Advisory Group.
Melissa's current rate of pay is $19 per hour with no benefits.  Management 
supports the SWIG recommendation to hire Melissa.

6.A.5. FINANCE

6.A.5.a. Approval of Financial Reports
The June Financial Report will not be finished until completion of our 
annual audit with the field work portion of the audit occurring the first week 
of August.

6.A.5.b. Approval of Managers Time and Expense Sheets

6.A.5.c. Accounts over 90 Days

6.A.5.d. FY16 Budget Approval
The Budget workshop is set for Wednesday, August 5th at 5:00 p.m. and 
Budget Hearing for Monday, August 10th at 5:00 p.m.  (one hour prior to 
Board Meeting).  If there are no major changes to the budget that come 
forward at the budget hearing it would be proper to approve the FY16 
LPNNRD Budget pending setting the tax rate that will occur in September.



6.B. Education, Operations & Rural Water Systems Committee - Action as Required

6.B.1. WILD NE/CREP REPORT
One CREP payment of $72.16 for Tim & John Gronenthal Trust in Platte 
County on 4.4 acres.

6.B.2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE & OTHER ITEMS

6.B.2.a. O & M Crew
The O & M crew helped plant numerous trees on the Wanahoo Rec 
area.  The trees were from the Arbor Day Foundation.  Also watered many 
or all the trees at the Wanahoo SRA.  We also shredded some problem 
areas. Checked wetland drop structures below some of the Sand/Duck Creek 
structures.  We will start our shredding circuit on levees and ditches in 
August.  Also, miscellaneous vehicle and equipment maintenance.  The 
summer interns are working on water sampling and chemigation 
inspections.

6.B.2.b. District Grass Drill Rentals

The Saunders County grass drill at Rezac Seed brought in $2,132.93 from 
March - June.
The Platte County drill at Mueller Seed Farm brought in $897.50 for the 
first half of the year.
The Colfax County drill at Schuyler Co-op last fall brought in $170 and the 
first half of this year $1,314.
The total for the three drills during the first half of 2015 is $4,344.43.
 

6.B.2.c. Wanahoo Grassland Hay
The two cooperators have not started haying the Wanahoo grasslands, they 
both are waiting for more growth. They will start in August and they must 
finish by the 30th.

6.B.2.d. Fremont GI Flood Study

The Feasibility Cost Share Agreement (FCSA) has been approved and 
signed by both the NRD and the COE, the Corps is asking for a payment of 
$100,000 in August. (See attached Request)
The Corps will also ask for $100,000 in September and the remaining 
$75,000 in the Spring of 2016.
Staff has sent our partners (Fremont, Dodge County, & Inglewood) a letter 
and Amended Inter-Local agreement requesting payment from each.  The 
payment percentages are 12.10%, 10.85% and 2.05% respectively.

6.B.2.e. Lower Platte Weed Management
The Lower Platte Weed Management group is planning on having the 
helicopter spray for invasive plants (predominately Phragmites) along the 
Platte River and other locations in early September.  Our District may have 
them spray some areas around Wanahoo to control Willows & Cottonwood 
along with some Phragmites.



6.B.2.f. Bellwood 3-B Renovation
Staff is working with NRCS (Ken Kotera) on plans, and quantities to 
renovate Bellwood 3-B.  The water in the structure has been lowered with 
the hope that work can be accomplished this fall/early winter.  Cattle and 
wave action has deteriorated the face of the structure.  The landowner is 
working with us well.

6.B.2.g. Review 2016 Budget
Review of budgets for Operations & Maintenance, Information/Education 
and Rural Water Systems.  Director Budget Workshop is August 5, 5:00 
pm.

6.B.3. ROCK AND JETTY
No request for payments.

6.B.4. EROSION & SEDIMENT RULES & REGULATIONS

6.B.5. INFORMATION AND EDUCATION

6.B.5.a. Information

6.B.5.a.1. Radio & Web Ads
Currently we're running ads promoting outdoor recreation. Our new ad 
rep for KTIC, Austin Anderson, stopped by the office to introduce 
himself. 

6.B.5.a.2. County Fairs
Our last county fair of the season, Saunders County, is happening now. 
We previously attended the Platte, Boone, and Butler County fairs. 

6.B.5.a.3. ACI Conference
Thompson attended the Association of Conservation Information's 
annual conference in Flagstaff July 13-17. It was another excellent 
conference with a lot of useful ideas and information - see attached 
report. 

6.B.5.b. Education

6.B.5.b.1. Watershed Toolbox
Work is continuing on the Watershed Toolbox with Extension and other 
NRDs. A watershed map and activity sheet template is being developed 
that can be customized for any NRDs that wish to use it. Next up will be 
developing activity kits for 5 watershed-themed educational activities. 

6.B.5.b.2. Range Judging Contest
LPN will be hosting the Area 5 Range Judging Contest on September 
23. NRCS will locate a site and conduct the field portion of the contest. 
The NRD will handle registrations, scoring, and general organization. 
Registrations will be going out to schools in mid-August. 

6.B.5.c. Computer

6.B.5.c.1. Board Room Projectors
Projectors to replace the board room TVs were approved at last month's 



Board meeting. Instead of purchasing screens, we will be using 
projection paint on the east wall of the Board room and using a screen 
donated by Joe Birkel on the west (carpeted) wall. 

6.B.6. RURAL WATER SYSTEMS

- July water samples taken and delivered to State lab
- Meters have been read and billings prepared to be sent
- O & M crew have replaced pin in large trencher and preparing for possible sale
- Will be scheduling meeting with Wahoo Water Dept. regarding billing 
software and hardware
- Plan to exercise Colon Fire hydrants in August
- All July State reporting has been submitted
- Identified continuous leak issues on Colon system

6.C. Water Committee - Action as Required

6.C.1. REGULATORY

6.C.1.a. GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT AREA

6.C.1.a.1. Violations Policy
Following review by the Water Committee, the second draft of the 
LPNNRD violations policy is attached.

6.C.1.a.2. Variance Request in the Hydrologically Connected Area 
(Limited Development Area)
The District received one application for 10 acres since the last Water 
Committee Meeting.  September 15th is the deadline for variance 
applications in the Hydrologically Connected Area (Limited 
Development Area).

6.C.1.a.3. Variance Requests in the Non-Hydrologically Connected 
Area (Normal Development Area)
The district did not receive any new applications since the last Water 
Committee meeting.  August 15th is the deadline for new variance 
requests in the Non-Hydrologically Connected Area (Normal 
Development Area).

6.C.1.a.4. Variance Requests in the Restricted Development Areas
No updates.

6.C.1.a.5. Well Permit Program

6.C.1.a.5.A. Well Permits Approved
Wells Permits Approved: 3

 Landowner Number of Wells Number of New Irrigated Acres Type of Well County Subarea 

Colleen F 
Wachal  1  0  Replacement (Irrigation)  Colfax  Schuyler

Steve Frahm  1  130  New (Irrigation)  Saunders  Todd Valley



The total number of approved permits for 2015 is 32

Location of Approved Well Permits for 2015:  Correct as of 
7/29/2015 

6.C.1.a.5.B. Sandy Pointe Development Public Water Supply Wells

Sandy Pointe Development has submitted two applications for 
Public Water Supply (PWS) wells in the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 24-
13-9E and SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 13-13-9E of Saunders County, 
Wann Subarea. The new wells will pump 300 gpm estimated water 

 NDOR  1  0  New (Dewatering)  Saunders  Wann

 County Irrigation - New Irrigation - Replacement Stock Commercial Municipal Other Total 

 Butler  1  2  1  0  0  0  4

 Colfax  1  3  1  0  0  0  5

 Dodge  3  3  0  0  0  0  6

 Boone  1  2  0  0  0  0  3

 Madison  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

 Platte  3  2  0  0  0  0  5

 Saunders  4  3  0  1  0  1  9

 Total 12 15 2 1 0 1 32



use was not provided, but the lake is planned to have approximately 
190 lots.  The plans call for a third PWS well once the development 
becomes more populated. 
 
Attached are section maps showing the location of the two wells, 
and the test hole logs provided by Sargent Irrigation on behalf of 
Sandy Pointe Development.

6.C.1.a.5.C. Terry Beller Stock Well Permit
Terry Beller has submitted a well permit application for a new 
livestock well in the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 13-20-4W in Platte 
County, Lower Newman Grove Subarea. The stock well will be 
used to keep cattle cool during the hot summer months. The well 
will pump 350 gpm and is estimated to pump 1,440,000 gallons 
annually.  The feedlot peaks at 5,200 head of cattle.

6.C.1.a.5.D. Brach Johnson Well Permit Application

Brach Johnson has applied for a new well to irrigate 32.8 certified 
irrigated acres in the NW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 7, T18N, 
R2E Colfax County, Shell Creek Uplands Subarea.  This field is 
also located in the Platte-Colfax Special Quantity Subarea. The 
owner of the current well (Bryce Grotelueschen), and Mr. Johnson 
have had a falling out which has led to the submission of a new well 
permit. 
Attached is a map of the field in question, a letter submitted by Mr. 
Johnson, and the well log from well G-157921.
Clint Johannes sold this property to Brach Johnson and Clint says 
this land has never been irrigated.  The Committee took no action 
until this can be further reviewed.  
Chris Poole reviewed this situation and found that Johannes is 
correct.  The original well permit for Bryce Grotelueschen listed 
133 acres in 2010 but the NW 1/4 of this section was not irrigated 
within the one year time limit of the well permit and the well 
registration has not updated within 60 days as required by DNR. 
The acre certification will be modified for both landowners to 
address the correct situation.
Brach Johnson was informed of the situation and he can still apply 
for a variance request, however since this land is in the Platte-
Colfax SQS area, there is little likelihood that this will be approved.

6.C.1.a.6. Special Quantity Subareas

Recent rains have delayed the summer ground water energy level 
readings in the SQS areas.
Johannes informed staff that the Platte - Colfax SQS area has not been 
getting as much rain as other parts of the district and therefore some 
pivots have been running.



6.C.1.a.7. Lower Platte River Basin Water Management Plan 
Coalition (LPRBC)

The last Water Banking workshop was held on July 20, 2015 at the 
Community College in Columbus.  For more information visit the 
website: //dnr.nebraska.gov/LPRBC 
The next Technical Committee is scheduled for August 11, 2015 in Ord 
and water banking will still be the focus.

6.C.1.a.8. Voluntary Integrated Water Management Plan - LENRD 
and LPNNRD

Still waiting on update of the Water Inventory Report.
Olsson Associates has submitted an invoice for $1,448.13 for services 
rendered to July 4, 2015.

  Total to Date

 Total Billings  $140,374.47

 Contract 
Amount  $174,700.00

 Contract 
Remaining  $34,325.53

 
6.C.1.a.9. Bellwood Phase 2 Area

2014 is the twelfth year of this Phase 2 Area.  
On September 1, 2015 a total of 11 sections will be removed from the 
Bellwood Phase 2 management area due to slowly declining nitrate-
nitrogen concentrations in the groundwater (see attached map).

6.C.1.a.10. Richland - Schuyler Phase 2 Area

2014 is the eleventh year of this Phase 2 Area.
Special education class was held at the Schuyler Oak Ballroom on 
Wednesday July 22, 2015 starting at 7:00 pm.  Topics covered the 
improving situation in the Bellwood Phase 2 area (lower nitrate-
nitrogen levels in the aquifer) and the disappointing situation in the 
Richland-Schuyler Phase management area where nitrates are slowly 
rising and the area is getting larger.
On September 1, 2015 the existing Richland-Schuyler area will move 
from Phase 2 to Phase 3 and the ten sections on the northern edge will 
move from Phase 1 to a Phase 2 management area (see attached map).
A demonstration of the SENSE program was held on July 28, 2015 at 
Columbus Ag. Park.  Approximately 12 producers attended and 4 
LPNNRD directors were also in attendance.



6.C.1.a.11. James Barta Drain Tile Issue

Staff has been working with Edward Duda and Sue Healey on a 
potential issue involving James Barta installing drain tile in a field near 
Linwood in Butler County.  Drainage of this water would cross unto 
their property and therefore could limit access to their fields .  
The LPNNRD lacks any real authority in this matter and therefore a 
possible civil suit between landowners maybe the only recourse. 

6.C.1.b. CHEMIGATION

So far for 2015, we currently have 420 renewals and 92 new applications for 
a total of 512 permits.
Summer chemigation inspections are listed below:
 
 

Number to be inspected
this summer

Number inspected Number remaining

Renewal ~140 99 41
New 92 87 5

 
The breakdown, by county for the 92 new chemigation permit applications, are listed below:

• Boone 1
• Butler 11
• Colfax 7
• Dodge  18
• Madison 1
• Platte 17
• Saunders 37

6.C.1.c. LIVESTOCK WASTE PERMITS
No new livestock waste permits from DEQ since the last Water Committee 
meeting.

6.C.2. GROUND WATER PROGRAMS

6.C.2.a. DECOMMISSIONED WELL PROGRAM

6.C.2.a.1. Well Estimates
One new well has been reviewed and approved by Gottschalk for 
decommissioning since the last Committee meeting (see attached file).

 Well Owner Type of Well Cost Share Estimate County 

 Kevin 
Ziegenbein Irrigation $550.69 Saunders 

    



6.C.2.a.2. Plugged Wells
One well has been plugged, reviewed, and ready for cost share payment 
approval this month (see attached file).

6.C.2.b. GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLING
Staff continue to sample wells in the Statewide Network and Phase 
management areas.

6.C.3. OTHER

6.C.3.a. LPNNRD WATER PROGRAMS BUDGET FY15-16
Budget for the Water Committee was handed out and reviewed by the 
Committee.

6.C.3.b. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
No members from the Public were present.

6.D. Projects Committee - Action as Required

6.D.1. SWCP

6.D.1.a. SWCP Application Approvals
None

6.D.1.b. SWCP Payments
Johnathon Temme  Boone County Trees  $ 212.63

6.D.1.c. SWCP Cancellations
None

6.D.1.d. Cottonwood Creek Payments

Helen Brabec Basins/Tile $ 5,015.50
 (This payment should bring us very close to our $ 75,000 matching funds 
for Czechland, in-lake project)

6.D.1.e. Sand/Duck Creek Approvals
None

 Well Owner Type of Well Cost Share Estimate County 

 Jane Stara 
Revocable Trust Irrigation $943.11 Butler 

    



6.D.1.f. Sand/Duck Cost Share Payment
None

6.D.1.g. Wahoo Creek Cost Share Approvals

Wahoo Creek Watershed Payments:
Gregg Fujan  Terraces/Tile & Basins  $ 5,320.67
Martin Barry  Terraces/Tile  $    303.89
Don Furasek Terraces/Tile & Waterway  $    729.87

TOTAL:  $ 
6,354.43

6.D.2. WATERSHEDS

6.D.2.a. Shell Creek Watershed

6.D.2.a.1. Approving SCWIG as LPNNRD Advisory Sub-committee
Over the last several months we have been working toward making the 
Shell Creek Watershed Improvement Group (SCWIG) devolve as a 
separate entity and become an advisory sub-committee to 
LPNNRD.  As part of this process, we have accepted sponsorship of 
SCWIG's existing Nebraska Environmental Trust (NET) grant and are 
also sponsoring their new grant.  In February, Jovan Lausterer outlined 
several steps (attached) that should be taken for making SCWIG strictly 
our advisers and be covered under our liability insurance.  We need to 
formally appoint SCWIG as our advisory subcommittee, formally ratify 
the draft set of policies for the group, and affirm SCWIG's Chair and 
Co-Chair.     

6.D.2.a.2. Establishment of Part-Time Shell Creek Coordinator 
Position
The Shell Creek Watershed Improvement Group established a 
Coordinator position several years ago to work closely withthe  group, 
organizing meetings, providing grant and program administration and 
provide a host of other duties. LPNNRD has effectively teamed with the 
coordinator to organize and advance SCWIG activities and needs.  The 
position has been funded by NDEQ or NET grants and has proven to be 
an effective means to help accomplish SCWIG business.  LPNNRD has 
accepted the responsibility for SCWIG's existing and recent NET grants 
and would like to continue with the coordinator position to assist with 
Shell Creek activities and grant administration.  Melissa Foreman has 
been the coordinator for several years now (housed at the Columbus 
NRCS office) and our desire is to establish a part-time Shell Creek 
Coordinator position at LPNNRD (job description attached) and hire 
her to continue with her duties.  The part-time position will average 
about 20 hours per month (up to a maximum of 40 hours) and it is 
intended to continue to fund it through grants.  Her current rate of pay is 
$19/hour, with no benefits.   The Executive Committee will be 



addressing this issue and will bring forth a recommendation to the 
Board.

6.D.2.b. Wahoo Creek Watershed
Gottschalk and Mountford met with JEO and Saunders County (Steve Mika) 
on July 23 to review and prioritize potential grade stabilization and dam 
sites in the Wahoo Creek Watershed.  We will be working with JEO and 
NRCS to put together new grant applications for Wahoo Creek to fund a 
grade stabilization structure and a small dam.  We are also looking to apply 
for additional grant funding for landowner conservation practices and for 
our Lands for Conservation Program.

6.D.3. LOWER PLATTE RIVER CORRIDOR ALLIANCE

6.D.3.a. LPRCA Monthly Report

There were two companies that submitted bids for the obstruction removal 
at Two Rivers-Hawkins Construction and Valley Corp.  Hawkins 
Construction submitted the low bid of $1,125,940.37.  Valley Corp's bid 
was significantly higher at $2.7 million.  Olsson Associate's estimate for 
construction was $1,102,000.  We currently have $1,204,000 on hand 
between NRD funds and grant funds.  Approval of the low bid was 
approved by LPSNRD's subcommittee and Board next Wednesday, June 
15th and things are moving forward.  Construction can begin on August 
15th.  The Corps approved the plans from Hawkins and the pre-construction 
meeting is Thursday, July 30, (today) at 9:00 am at Two Rivers.  Hawkins 
construction schedule is attached.
The Kayak Tour went very well. They had 37 participants and 5 speakers 
(including Meghan).  Speakers included the Lower Platte Weed 
Management Area; Nebraska Game and Parks Non-game bird program; the 
Daugherty Water for Food Institute; UNO’s Nebraska Watershed Network; 
and the Nebraska Land trust.  Lon Olson and Don Veskerna participated.    
Meghan has started working on several grant applications related to the 
water quality management plan implementation that will be submited in 
September.  
The Quarterly Meeting is Tuesday, August 4th at 9 a.m. at Mahoney State 
Park (agenda attached).
 Meghan will submit a full written report for the Board Meeting.
  

6.D.4. OTHER

6.D.4.a. Army COE 205 Projects

6.D.4.a.1. Fremont 205
As reported a the O, E, & RW Committee Meeting, the Feasibility Cost 
Share Agreement (FCSA) has been approved and signed by both the 
NRD and the COE, the Corps is asking for a payment of $100,000 in 
August.  



The Corps will also ask for $100,000 in September and the remaining 
$75,000 in the Spring of 2016.
Staff has sent our partners (Fremont, Dodge County, & Inglewood) a 
letter and Amended Inter-Local agreement requesting payment from 
each.  The payment percentages are 12.10%, 10.85% and 2.05% 
respectively.

6.D.4.a.2. Schuyler 205

Mike Murren reported the following: 
The City of Schuyler is looking for a Contactor to install drainage pipe 
on the Jedlicka property, and minor grading near QC supply.
TJC has finished final grading on the Jedlicka property. 
No date has been set for a final inspection.
Attached find a white paper summarizing the history of the Schuyler 
205 project and the design investigations. 

6.D.4.b. Shell Creek Landowner Levee Project Update

6.D.4.c. All Hazard Mitigation Plan Update JEO Progress Report - Becky 
Appleford, JEO
Our District-wide All Hazard Mitigation Plan has been officially adopted by 
NEMA/FEMA and we are moving into implementation.  Becky Appleford 
with JEO was present to give details on our completed plan.  

6.D.4.d. Review of FY 2016 Projects Budget

6.D.4.e. Mike Chvatal Dam Assistance Request
Mike Chvatal is interested in repairing a small old dam located above our 
Cottonwood Creek Floodwater Dam Site 21-A, near Malmo.  Earlier this 
year, Mike purchased 80 acres above this site and is evaluating options for 
restoring the small dam (a portion of the embankment has been washed out) 
which would act a a silt trap above the larger dam.   In the past, LPNNRD 
has given priority to conservation practices located above our dams, so this 
request is being investigated.   We normally do not provide funds for dam 
repair, but under certain circumstances we have done so.   In this case, it 
appears that this old was not a structure designed by NRCS and it appears to 
have been a landowner project where an earth embankment was built with 
no tube.  Mike is working with a contractor to get a rough cost estimate, but 
it questionable if we will have any involvement. For LPNNRD to be 
involved, it appears that the best route may be for Mike to apply for EQIP or 
SWCP funding to build a new structure designed by NRCS.  Mr. Chavtal 
may attend the September 3rd Projects Committee Meeting to discuss this 
project. 

6.D.4.f. Wahoo to Lake Wanahoo Trail

LPNNRD has approved allowing a portion of the Wahoo to Lake Wanahoo 
trail to be located on our property with the direction that the trail be located 
near the south and west boundary just below Lake Wanahoo Dam.  Curt 



Hohn has requested that the trail footprint be relocated to a diagonal 
alignment as shown on the attached map.  Both city officials and NRD staff 
support the new alignment as there will be a cost savings to the project, 
grade (percent slope) will be reduced and drainage will be easier to 
accommodate.  Landowners Curt & Sandi Hohn and Kevin Stuhr, City of 
Wahoo, were present to support the proposed new trail alignment 
 
 

6.D.5. WESTERN SARPY/CLEAR CREEK LEVEE REPORT

Mike Murren reported the following: 
Segment 4B
The Army COE will conduct a final project inspection on Wednesday, August 
5th at 1:00 p.m.
Contractor is finishing fencing, installing gates and restoring the temporary 
easement area.
Segment 5
The following items are left to be done:
1) Installing Culverts
2) Road Surfacing
3) Gate Installation
4) Levee Surfacing
Contractor will be working at Camp Ashland staring August 10th  
 
 

7. Additional Action Items

7.A. Payment to Newman Grove for Shell Creek Sampling Equipment/Supplies
We have received all necessary paperwork from Newman Grove Public Schools for 
reimbursement on water testing supplies and sampling equipment for sampling Shell 
Creek.  

7.B. Newman Grove Science Club Assistance Request
The Newman Grove Science Club is requesting assistance on the purchase of a new 
LaMotte SMART3 Colorimeter.  Attached find a quote of $958.50 from Forestry 
Suppliers. 

8. Approval of Bills Pending

9. Consent Agenda Adoption

10. Comments from Directors/Guests



 

United States Department of Agriculture Lower Platte North NRCS/NRD Report - August 2015 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personnel: The Farm Bill Wildlife Biologist position in David City, servicing the LPNNRD area, has been 
filled. Robert (Rob) Gray of Sioux City, IA has accepted the position, beginning Monday, August 10 2015.  
Rob comes to us with a background of working for both the Iowa Department of Ag and Land Stewardship as 
well as a past history with the Nebraska Game & Parks Commission.  Rob will spend the first week of his 
employment with Brian Teeter as Brian helps to make introductions in the local offices, shows him around the 
area and helps get his work vehicle. 
 
Melissa Foreman, past Shell Creek Coordinator, has accepted the Program Assistant (Farm Bill), NRCS 
position at the Columbus NRCS field office. Melissa position will be to assists employees throughout the NRD 
with all aspects of administering EQIP, CSP, and other programs and assist the District Conservationist with 
reviewing contracts and modifications prior to submitting to Area Program Specialist.  In addition, Melissa will 
review payments and assists field offices with contract management. 
 
CURRENT STATUS OF THE CONSERVATION PROGRAMS WITHIN ALL FIVE COUNTIES 2015 SUMMER:  
34 Projects were scheduled to be completed during June through August;  
3 Projects have been completed, 17 Projects are ready for construction or currently being constructed 
11 projects are signup with LPNNRD “Lands for Conservation” program, with 7 projects completed or 
ready for construction (64%). 

 
Sean Elliott, SCT at the Wahoo Field Office report that John Sousek newly constructed terraces/basins with 
underground outlets in Saunders County, received over 3.0 inches on Tuesday, Listed below are a couple photos 
for reference.  The first pic (left) shows the top terrace and second terrace, second pic (right side) shows the 
second terrace and bottom basin.   
 

 
 

Mark Walkenhorst, District Conservationist 
 

Wahoo Field Office   Columbus Field Office   David City Field Office 
District Secretary, Marla Milliken  District Secretary, Ona Foland   District Secretary, Susan Leu 
Resource Conservationist, Jami Thoene  Resource Conservationist, Eric Smith  Resource Conservationist, Bryan Euse 
Soil Conservation Technician, Sean Elliott   Soil Conservation Technician, Bill Bos  Soil Conservation Technician, Greg Havlovic 
NRD Technician, Kelly Bartek    Program Support Assistant, Melissa Foreman Soil Conservationist, Jenna Kampschnieder 
Compliance Specialist , Becky Pieper  WRP Team 6 Coordinator, David Bichlmeier  Pheasant Forever Biologist, Robert Gray 
     LLNRD Technician, Ed Drozd      
Fremont Field Office        Schuyler Field Office 
District Secretary, Jenny Campbell        District Secretary, Patty Holmberg 
Resource Conservationist, Jeremiah Schutz       Resource Conservationist, Brach Johnson 
Soil Conservationist Technician, Brian Hagerbaumer        

     
      
 



Managers Report 
John Miyoshi 

August 10, 2015 
	
  
	
  
Water  
	
  
Over	
  40	
  individuals	
  (including	
  5	
  board	
  members)	
  attended	
  the	
  Richland/Schuyler	
  Phase	
  III	
  
Groundwater	
  Management	
  Area	
  meeting	
  on	
  July	
  22	
  at	
  the	
  Oak	
  Ballroom.	
  	
  Angle’s	
  program	
  reviewed	
  
Phase	
  II	
  requirements	
  and	
  then	
  the	
  additional	
  requirements	
  for	
  the	
  Phase	
  III	
  area.	
  	
  We	
  were	
  surprised	
  
by	
  how	
  few	
  questions	
  were	
  asked	
  concerning	
  the	
  new	
  areas.	
  
	
  
The	
  Project	
  Sense	
  public	
  meeting	
  was	
  held	
  on	
  July	
  27	
  in	
  Columbus.	
  	
  It	
  will	
  be	
  interesting	
  to	
  get	
  the	
  yield	
  
results	
  at	
  the	
  end	
  of	
  the	
  season.	
  	
  We	
  appreciate	
  the	
  cooperation	
  of	
  Joe	
  Birkel	
  and	
  Matt	
  Bailey	
  for	
  
assisting	
  UNL	
  with	
  this	
  nitrogen	
  application	
  project.	
  
  
  
Items  of  Interest  
	
  
Milkweed	
  availability	
  has	
  been	
  identified	
  as	
  a	
  limiting	
  factor	
  for	
  monarch	
  butterflies.	
  	
  UNL	
  is	
  hosting	
  a	
  
Milkweed	
  Watch	
  action	
  group	
  who	
  are	
  establishing	
  milkweed	
  plots	
  across	
  the	
  state	
  with	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  
plots	
  being	
  located	
  at	
  Lake	
  Wanahoo.	
  	
  Lon	
  Olson	
  worked	
  with	
  Natalina	
  Bjorklund	
  to	
  get	
  the	
  area	
  
located	
  that	
  will	
  include	
  all	
  16	
  varieties	
  of	
  milkweed	
  common	
  to	
  Nebraska.	
  	
  The	
  purpose	
  is	
  to	
  create	
  an	
  
educational	
  awareness.	
  	
  Bob	
  Heimann	
  is	
  our	
  staff	
  person	
  coordinating	
  the	
  effort.	
  
	
  
A	
  recommendation	
  from	
  the	
  Projects	
  Committee	
  will	
  come	
  to	
  the	
  board	
  tonight	
  that	
  will	
  allow	
  
realignment	
  of	
  the	
  Wahoo	
  to	
  Lake	
  Wanahoo	
  Trail	
  on	
  our	
  property.	
  	
  The	
  new	
  alignment	
  will	
  shorten	
  the	
  
trail	
  and	
  allow	
  for	
  a	
  more	
  moderate	
  grade.	
  	
  Construction	
  of	
  the	
  trail	
  is	
  to	
  take	
  place	
  in	
  2016.	
  
	
  
On	
  July	
  31	
  a	
  changing	
  of	
  the	
  U.S.	
  Army	
  Corps	
  of	
  Engineers	
  Omaha	
  District	
  Commander	
  took	
  place.	
  	
  Col.	
  
Joel	
  Cross	
  is	
  leaving	
  and	
  our	
  new	
  Commander	
  is	
  Col.	
  John	
  Henderson.	
  	
  We	
  look	
  forward	
  to	
  working	
  
with	
  Col	
  Henderson.	
  
	
  
HBE	
  conducted	
  the	
  fieldwork	
  for	
  our	
  annual	
  audit	
  on	
  August	
  3-­‐7	
  and	
  were	
  very	
  complementary	
  about	
  
the	
  condition	
  of	
  our	
  records.	
  	
  The	
  audit	
  should	
  be	
  completed	
  by	
  October	
  2	
  when	
  HBE	
  will	
  meet	
  with	
  
our	
  Audit	
  and	
  Executive	
  Committees.	
  	
  
	
  
On	
  August	
  4	
  the	
  Lower	
  Platte	
  River	
  Corridor	
  Alliance	
  held	
  their	
  quarterly	
  meeting	
  with	
  3	
  LPNNRD	
  
directors	
  in	
  attendance.	
  	
  Project	
  summaries	
  and	
  updates	
  were	
  given.	
  
	
  
Bob	
  Weaver	
  was	
  in	
  Nebraska	
  and	
  toured	
  our	
  active	
  projects	
  immediately	
  after	
  the	
  Alliance	
  meeting.	
  
Projects	
  toured	
  included;	
  Western	
  Sarpy/Clear	
  Creek,	
  Upstream	
  Dams,	
  Schuyler	
  Levee,	
  Fremont	
  GI	
  
Study	
  and	
  Lake	
  Wanahoo.	
  
	
  
Our	
  Budget	
  Workshop	
  was	
  held	
  on	
  August	
  5	
  with	
  several	
  adjustments	
  being	
  made.	
  	
  Barring	
  no	
  major	
  
changes	
  following	
  our	
  Budget	
  Hearing,	
  we	
  will	
  approve	
  the	
  FY16	
  Budget	
  later	
  tonight.	
  
	
  



The	
  Opening	
  Ceremony	
  for	
  the	
  Wahoo	
  Expressway	
  is	
  scheduled	
  for	
  August	
  25	
  at	
  11:00	
  p.m.	
  	
  We	
  are	
  
planning	
  to	
  add	
  an	
  extra	
  item	
  to	
  the	
  ceremony	
  with	
  the	
  dedication	
  of	
  the	
  “Doug	
  Bereuter	
  Dam”.	
  	
  
Bereuter	
  was	
  unable	
  to	
  attend	
  the	
  Grand	
  Opening	
  of	
  Lake	
  Wanahoo	
  so	
  we	
  felt	
  this	
  was	
  a	
  great	
  time	
  to	
  
recognize	
  his	
  work	
  and	
  leadership	
  on	
  our	
  Sand	
  Creek	
  Project.	
  
	
  
Jason	
  Gable	
  our	
  Lake	
  Wanahoo	
  SRA	
  Superintendent	
  will	
  give	
  an	
  update	
  for	
  this	
  summer	
  early	
  in	
  the	
  
meeting	
  tonight.	
  	
  Attendance	
  numbers	
  and	
  income	
  continue	
  to	
  increase	
  with	
  our	
  current	
  income	
  over	
  
$9,600	
  higher	
  compared	
  to	
  last	
  year	
  at	
  this	
  time	
  due	
  to	
  Jason’s	
  leadership.	
  	
  Jason	
  recently	
  secured	
  
donation	
  of	
  a	
  27-­‐foot	
  flag	
  pole	
  and	
  concrete	
  for	
  the	
  base	
  for	
  the	
  recreation	
  area.	
  

























ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEDGED & CONFIDENTIAL 

 

 KELLY & WEAVER 
A Professional Corporation 

1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 500 

Washington, D.C. 20009 
202 797-7100, fax 939-6969 

weaver@kellyweaver.com 

 
To: Glenn Johnson, John Miyoshi, John Winkler, Marlin Petermann, 

Paul Zillig, Tom Mountford, and Meghan Sittler  
 
From:  Bob Weaver 
 
Subject: Washington Report for July 2015 
 
Date:  July 31, 2015  
            
 
Report on Federal Legislation, Appropriations, Agency 
Developments, and Other Washington Developments    
 

 The FY 2017 Energy and Water Appropriations bill passed the full House on 
May 1, 2015.  The Senate is pending before the full Senate.   The 
Administration’s FY  2016 budget exceeds prior Congressional sequestration 
levels. The potential for a Presidential veto of some appropriations bills is 
growing.  Failure by the Congress and the White House to agree on budget 
levels and appropriations bills for FY 2016, which begins on October 1, 2015, 
could lead to shut-down of the federal government. 
 

 Litigation on EPA’s Waters of the United States Rule has begun in numerous 
Federal court venues throughout the United States.  Implementation by the 
Corps of Engineers under the Section 404 Permit Program is proceeding at 
various levels and subject to varying interpretations by Corps staff.  The Corps 
must be held to the limits of the law. 
 

 The Administration’s Federal Flood Risk Management Standard (“FFRMS”) 
and Process for Further Soliciting and Considering Stakeholder Input 
continues.  As previously reported, the Executive Order’s purposes are to 
reduce the financial exposure of the Federal Flood Insurance Program and 
protect flood plains and various forms of existing construction. 
 

 Some halting Congressional staff work continuse on the next Water Resources 
Development Act.  This bill could provide an opportunity for authorizing near 
term or longer-term projects for the LP NRDs. 
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July, 2014 Accomplishments  
 

 Monitored and continued Congressional contacts on the FY 2016 
appropriation process to fund projects for the Lower Platte River Natural 
Resources Districts. 

 Continued contacts with the delegation and other Washington sources on 
funding for the Lower Platte NRD the Missouri River levee expansion project 
at Offutt Air Force Base. 

 Continued to monitor implementation of the final Waters of the United States 
rule issued by EPA and the Corps of Engineers. 

 Monitored developments for and implementation of the Administration’s 
Flood Plain Standard that is in various ways supportive of funding for the 
Offutt Air Force base levee. 

 Continued work on the Corps of Engineers FY2017 funding requests including 
for the Lower Platte River Watershed Restoration Project in connection with 
the Lower Platte River and Tributaries Project. 

 Worked on the FY 2017Lower Platte River NRD projects discussion paper for 
future discussion with all levels of the Corps and the delegation. 

 Prepared reports to the LPRNRDs on Washington developments and future 
budgeting. 

 Conferred with LPRNRD managers. 

 Maintained a continuing search for potential funding opportunities for the 
LPR NRDs. 
 

August 2015 Planned, Anticipated and Potential Actions 
 

 Continue contacts with the Congressional delegation on appropriations and 
the Corps of Engineers on future budgeting for the Lower Platte River NRDs 
in FY 2016 Appropriations process and for the developing FY 2017 budget.  
Continuing priorities include appropriations for the Section 205 Small Flood 
Control Program, project funding, and sources of federal funding for the Air 
Force levee and on the Missouri River at Offutt. 

 Maintain contacts for LPR NRD projects funding in the developing FY 2017 
Corps of Engineers budget particularly Section 205 projects and the potential 
advancement of the Lower Platte River Watershed Restoration Project 
authorized in 2007. 

 Confer on development of a new Water Resources Development (“WRDA”) 
bill. 

 Further monitor and report on developments on the Administration’s flood 
plain rule and the National Flood Insurance Program. 

 Meet with USACE on conversion of Section 205 projects to other Water 
Resource Development Act programs. 

 Prepare reports to, and confer with LPR NRD management.  

 Continue search for federal funding opportunities and report to LPR NRDs. 
 





























































 Lower Platte North NRD Job Description  
 
  
Position: Shell Creek Watershed Coordinator   
 
Position Status: Part-time – 20 to 40 hours per month 
 
Reports To: LPNNRD Assistant Manager  
 
Supervises: N/A  
 
 General Description 
 
The Shell Creek Watershed Coordinator is a part time position averaging approximately 20 
up to 40 hours per month.  Primary duties are to work closely with the Lower Platte 
North Natural Resources District (LPNNRD) and the Shell Creek Watershed Improvement 
Group (SCWIG), who is an advisory Sub-Committee to LPNNRD on Shell Creek Watershed 
priorities. The Coordinator will provide administration of Nebraska Environmental Trust 
Fund (NET), Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) and other grants 
related to the project and work to insure successful development and completion of the 
Shell Creek Watershed Improvement Group (SCWIG) and Lower Platte North Natural 
Resources District (LPNNRD) Goals and Objectives. Works closely with SCWIG, LPNNRD 
Assistant Manager and General Manager to accomplish Shell Creek Watershed business, 
activities, procedures and proper actions needed in assigned program areas.  
 

Job Responsibilities  
 

1. Organize, schedule and attend SCWIG meetings, as needed, in collaboration with the 
SCWIG Board Co-Chairs and LPNNRD.  Provide verbal and/or written reports to 
inform SCWIG and LPNNRD members about project progress and any concerns that 
need to be addressed.  Compile and distribute information packets prior to 
meetings. 
 

2. Prepare all necessary reports, quarterly and otherwise, as requested by the NET, 
NDEQ, and others to insure proper administration, utilization and expense 
documentation of the grant funds provided to LPNNRD.  
 

3. Assist with coordination and oversight of the timely distribution of Best 
Management Practice and Project Payments from the NETF and NDEQ grants.  
Some payments are issued on a regular basis and others are issued after installation 
of certified practices.  Land treatment assistance is provided by the SCWIG to land 
owner/operators who qualify for incentive program payments. 
 

4. Maintain and report grant status and balances to LPNNRD and SCWIG.  Monitor 
account balances and consult with LPNNRD if fund transfers need to be made. 
 

5. Assist with targeted mailings, landowner meetings, newsletters, press releases and 
other media sources to provide information and education to the Shell Creek 



landowners/operators regarding LPNNRD and SCWIG Goals and Objectives, the 
resource inventory process, cost-share programs and technical assistance.  
 

6. Assist with follow-up to insure timely completion of all paperwork, payments and 
documentation regarding land owner/operator assistance programs. 
 

7. On occasion, attend LPNNRD Projects Committee Meetings and/or Board Meetings 
as needed, to inform LPNNRD members about project progress and any concerns 
that need to be addressed. 
 

8. Provide coordination and technical support to Schools involved with Shell Creek 
Water Quality Sampling and Assessment. 
 

9. Work closely with NRCS and LPNNRD to update and maintain program and project 
spreadsheets. 

 
The Lower Platte North NRD is an equal opportunity employer 











LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OVER 90 DAYS

AS OF 7/31/2015

DESCRIPTION CUSTOMER NAME AMOUNT

7 UPSTREAM SITES

USACE 1,943,622.98$     Settle at the end of the project

  7 UPSTREAM SITES TOTAL 1,943,622.98$     

CLERK SALARIES

LPSNRD 4,738.26$             

UBBNRD 3,669.63$             

  CLERK REIMBURSEMENT TOTAL 8,407.89$             

NAWMDN CUSTOMER SALES

WATERMARK SENSORS LANDOWNER 49.50$                   *Will invoice when parts are in*

  WATERMARK SENSORS TOTAL 49.50$                   

WANAHOO
USACE 3,596,139.43$     Settle at the end of the project

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 1,206,269.57$     Receive Quarterly payments

  WANAHOO TOTAL 4,802,409.00$     

GRAND TOTAL 6,754,489.37$     

NOTE:  BALANCES REFLECT PAYMENTS RECEIVED TO-DATE. 7/29/2015







ACI Conference Report
July 13-17
Flagstaff, Arizona

The 2015 ACI conference began with a keynote from Chris Sietsema, from a digital marketing 
consultancy  called Convince & Convert. Chris emphasized that “how can we help?” is more 
important for service-oriented organizations like ours than trying to make our offerings look 
exciting. Chris returned for a session later in the day with practical suggestions for boosting 
traffic and engagement with websites & social media. 

In the afternoon, a roundtable presentation was held where speakers from several different 
state agencies highlighted successful programs. The Missouri example was very interesting, as 
they went through a “rebranding” to make all of their publications, web sites, etc consistent, so 
it’s obvious at a glance that they all belong to the same agency. We went through a similar 
“facelift” over the last few years, with all of our brochures, newsletters, websites, letterhead, 
business cards, etc. being brought into alignment. 

The highlight of the day (and the conference) was a presentation from Steve Elliot, a journalism 
professor at Arizona State. His presentation, “Tight Writing: Making Every Word Count”, was an 
excellent refresher course on how to avoid jargon, cliches, and wordiness in our publications. 

On Wednesday, the conference took a field trip to the Grand Canyon. Chris Parish from The 
Peregrine Fund and Allen Zufelt from the Arizona Game and Fish Department gave a very 
interesting presentation on recovery efforts for the endangered California condor. While the 
species was successfully bred in captivity and reintroduced to the wild over the past two 
decades, they were still seeing a very high mortality rate. Eventually they discovered that many 
of the birds were dying from lead poisoning, caused by feeding on gut piles from game animals 
that had been shot. Working with hunting and firearms groups, they started a program that 
allows hunters to receive free copper ammo. By avoiding a strict regulatory approach, they’ve 
seen great uptake of the program from hunters. 

Following the condor presentation, photojournalist Chuck Emmert gave a presentation on how 
to create compelling videos using just a smartphone. This would be a good way to create some 
short, simple videos for the NRD (how to properly plant a tree or take a water sample, for 
example). 

In the afternoon we had free time to explore the Grand Canyon before returning to Flagstaff. 
One interesting note, the park has banned pre-packaged plastic water bottles. You are allowed 
to bring in your own bottle and refill at one of the park’s water stations, but not bring in bottled 
water. They also have numerous water-saving measures in place (for instance, water-free 
enzymatic urinals). 

On the final day of the conference, there were sessions on social media, digital marketing, and 
managing digital assets (photos, videos, etc). A communications roundtable was held in the 
afternoon and focused on an excellent marketing campaign from the Arionza Game & Fish 
Department. This campaign uses simple, stark images of wildlife on billboards and compelling 
human interest stories in video and audio spots to promote hunting and wildlife conservation. 
The entire campaign revolves around the idea that hunters, mountain bikers, bird watchers, and 



other outdoor enthusiasts have helped conserve and protect Arizona’s wildlife. You can see 
many of the videos and find out more at http://gameandfishfacts.com. 

Finally, at the awards banquet that concluded the conference, Nebraska was very well-
represented, with the Game and Parks Commission taking home 9 awards in various categories 
(photography, feature writing, and more).

Overall it was an excellent conference with a lot of useful tips and ideas. Thank you to the board 
for the opportunity to attend.

Troy Thompson
Information-Education/Computer Specialist

http://gameandfishfacts.com
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    SWCP Monthly Report July 30, 2015

SWCP LOCAL $30,000.00

SWCP TREE ALLOCATION $3,000.00

STATE ALLOCATION $112,186.68

AMOUNT SPENT $0.00

CASH BALANCE $145,186.68

ALLOCATION % 72%

SWCP # STATUS NAME AMOUNT PROJECT SHELL CREEK FUND

APPROVED SMALL DAM PROJECTS:

APPROVED  SUMMER PROJECTS:

14-B-57 Approved Celestine Chapek 6,993.66$                     Basins/Tile
14-B-58 Approved Randy Fendrich 12,450.00$                  Basins/Tile
14-D-59 Approved Raymond Mitchell 668.31$                        Grass Waterway/Fabric
14-S-60 Approved Don Anderson 12,500.00$                  Terraces/Basins/Tile
14-S-61 Approved Carrieta Dappert 8,109.88$                     Terraces/Tile
14-S-62 Approved Eileen & Glenn Chvatal 1,455.00$                     Terraces/Tile
14-S-63 Approved Merlin Fick 2,736.00$                     Terraces/Tile
14-B-64 Approved David & Cynthia Hartman 9,599.00$                     Terraces/Basins/Tile 25% - W/EQIP

14-B-65 Approved Marland Novacek 2,436.60$                     Cropland to Grass

TOTAL SUMMER APPROVALS 56,948.45$                  

APPROVED PROJECTS:

14-B-48 Approved Robert Schmit Family Tr 340.83$                        Planned Grazing
14-B-54 Approved Herman Ostry 13,207.44$                  Basins/Tile
14-D-55 Approved Roberta M. Johnson 4,119.90$                     Terraces/diversion
14-S-56 Approved John Schultz 4,754.34$                     Terraces/Tile Above Structure 21A

TOTAL FALL APPROVALS 22,422.51$             

APPROVED SHELL CREEK PROJECTS:

Approved Randy Streblow 5,000.00$                     Dam Renovation - Tube $5,000.00

12-P-16 Approved Louis Welch 7,915.31$                     W/S Basins $7,915.31

14-P-40 Approved Jim Fehringer 12,500.00$                  $12,500.00

TOTAL

TOTAL $25,415.31

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED 104,786.27$           

PAID PROJECTS

SWCP # STATUS NAME AMOUNT PROJECT

LOCAL FUNDS TO BE REIMBURSED

PAID PROJECTS COTTONWOOD CREEK WATERSHED

SWCP PAID: -$                        $0.00

PAID PROJECTS COORDINATING - SAND & DUCK CREEK

-$                        

Total SWCP PAID: -$                        
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OPERATING POLICIES OF  

SHELL CREEK WATERSHED IMPROVEMENT  GROUP  

SPECIAL ADVISORY SUBCOMMITTEE  

TO 

LOWER PLATE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT  

(7/30/15 DRAFT) 

 

POLICIES: 

Policy 1.  Purpose of SCWIG 

The purpose of the Shell Creek Watershed Improvement Group (SCWIG) is to function 

as an informal advisory subcommittee to the Lower Platte North Natural Resources 

District (LPNNRD).  SCWIG is not intended to serve either as an unincorporated non-

profit organization, a separate legal entity, or a voting committee of LPNNRD.  As such, 

SCWIG is not permitted to take any independent action on behalf of LPNNRD.  Rather, 

SCWIG’s primary function is to make recommendations to, and assist, LPNNRD in the 

following areas: 

1. Co-ordinate efforts throughout the Shell Creek Watershed to reduce flooding and 

manage water runoff to reduce soil erosion and sedimentation; 

2. Co-ordinate efforts and create opportunities to reinstate and/or establish land into 

vegetative cover or other similar programs in the Shell Creek Watershed; 

3. Co-ordinate efforts and create opportunities to establish water control and 

impoundment structures in the Shell Creek Watershed; and 

4. Co-ordinate efforts to improve surface and groundwater quality in the Shell Creek 

Watershed. 

SCWIG recommendations will be brought before the LPNNRD Projects Committee for 

potential consideration by the full LPNNRD Board of Directors.   

 

Policy 2.  SCWIG Officers and Area Representatives 

SCWIG subcommittee membership is voluntary and will consist of residents, landowners 

and farm operators within the Shell Creek Watershed boundaries located in Boone, 

Madison, Platte and Colfax counties.  In addition, subcommittee membership will be 

sought from the city councils or village boards of the four communities primarily affected 

by the watershed; those being Newman Grove, Lindsay, Platte Center, and Schuyler.  

SCWIG members may   present information and ideas, and discuss or debate items 

presented by other members and the public.   



SCWIG subcommittee members will nominate officers and up to 10 area representatives 

for LPNNRD confirmation as follows: 

Officers:     Representatives: 

Co-Chair     Boone County 2 

Co-chair     Madison County 1 

Secretary     Platte County 3    

      Colfax County 2 

      At-large 2 

Terms for Officers and Representatives will generally be at least two years, but may be 

longer as recommended by SCWIG and approved by LPNNRD.     

Policy 3. Subcommittee Meetings 

Subcommittee meetings will be held on a regular basis as determined necessary by 

SCWIG and LPNNRD.  An annual meeting will be held in January of each year to 

nominate and select SCWIG officers and representatives by majority vote.  Selected 

nominees will be presented to LPNNRD for confirmation. 

Policy 4. Subcommittee Recommendations 

SCWIG will vote on presented recommendations for LPNNRD’s consideration. A 

majority of the subcommittee must be present to vote on and forward approved 

recommendations to LPNNRD.  All votes will be conducted by either voice vote, show of 

hands or roll call.   

Policy 5. Policy Amendments  

SCWIG may recommend policy additions or amendments to LPNNRD by a two-third 

vote of the subcommittee.  LPNNRD will consider all recommended SCWIG 

subcommittee policies and amendments for potential adoption.    



 Lower Platte North NRD Job Description  
 
  
Position: Shell Creek Watershed Coordinator   
 
Position Status: Part-time – 20 to 40 hours per month 
 
Reports To: LPNNRD Assistant Manager  
 
Supervises: N/A  
 
 General Description 
 
The Shell Creek Watershed Coordinator is a part time position averaging approximately 20 
up to 40 hours per month.  Primary duties are to work closely with the Lower Platte 
North Natural Resources District (LPNNRD) and the Shell Creek Watershed Improvement 
Group (SCWIG), who is an advisory Sub-Committee to LPNNRD on Shell Creek Watershed 
priorities. The Coordinator will provide administration of Nebraska Environmental Trust 
Fund (NET), Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) and other grants 
related to the project and work to insure successful development and completion of the 
Shell Creek Watershed Improvement Group (SCWIG) and Lower Platte North Natural 
Resources District (LPNNRD) Goals and Objectives. Works closely with SCWIG, LPNNRD 
Assistant Manager and General Manager to accomplish Shell Creek Watershed business, 
activities, procedures and proper actions needed in assigned program areas.  
 

Job Responsibilities  
 

1. Organize, schedule and attend SCWIG meetings, as needed, in collaboration with the 
SCWIG Board Co-Chairs and LPNNRD.  Provide verbal and/or written reports to 
inform SCWIG and LPNNRD members about project progress and any concerns that 
need to be addressed.  Compile and distribute information packets prior to 
meetings. 
 

2. Prepare all necessary reports, quarterly and otherwise, as requested by the NET, 
NDEQ, and others to insure proper administration, utilization and expense 
documentation of the grant funds provided to LPNNRD.  
 

3. Assist with coordination and oversight of the timely distribution of Best 
Management Practice and Project Payments from the NETF and NDEQ grants.  
Some payments are issued on a regular basis and others are issued after installation 
of certified practices.  Land treatment assistance is provided by the SCWIG to land 
owner/operators who qualify for incentive program payments. 
 

4. Maintain and report grant status and balances to LPNNRD and SCWIG.  Monitor 
account balances and consult with LPNNRD if fund transfers need to be made. 
 

5. Assist with targeted mailings, landowner meetings, newsletters, press releases and 
other media sources to provide information and education to the Shell Creek 



landowners/operators regarding LPNNRD and SCWIG Goals and Objectives, the 
resource inventory process, cost-share programs and technical assistance.  
 

6. Assist with follow-up to insure timely completion of all paperwork, payments and 
documentation regarding land owner/operator assistance programs. 
 

7. On occasion, attend LPNNRD Projects Committee Meetings and/or Board Meetings 
as needed, to inform LPNNRD members about project progress and any concerns 
that need to be addressed. 
 

8. Provide coordination and technical support to Schools involved with Shell Creek 
Water Quality Sampling and Assessment. 
 

9. Work closely with NRCS and LPNNRD to update and maintain program and project 
spreadsheets. 

 
The Lower Platte North NRD is an equal opportunity employer 
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Two Rivers Obstruction Removal 
A bid opening was held on Thursday, July 9th at 2 p.m. at LPSNRD in Lincoln.  The LPRCA received two bids 
with the low bid being Hawkins Construction.  The LPSNRD Board, on behalf of the LPRCA approved the bid 
and a contract with Hawkins Construction at their July Board of Directors Meeting.  A pre-construction 
meeting on-site was held on July 30th.  The Corps approved the final plans for the temporary bridge and 
signage during the last week of July. NGPC staff at Two Rivers SRA has closed a portion of the campground 
and the entire campground will be closed after Labor Day. Hawkins Construction began bringing in their 
equipment and constructing the access road and staging areas beginning August 1st.  A second on-site 
meeting is planned for Friday, August 14th at 9 a.m. at Two Rivers.  The demolition work in the river is slated 
to begin on Monday August 17th.   Hawkins hopes to have all five of the concrete and rebar piers removed 
by December 23rd if all goes to plan.   
 
Events 
 
The LPRCA Kayak Tour was held on Tuesday, July 21st.  Thirty-seven participants joined the LPRCA for the 
5.8 mile paddle from Schramm Park SRA to the highway 50 boat ramp near Louisville. Flows were just 
above average for July and it was a perfect summer day with highs only in the low 80s.  At the mid-point of 
the paddle, we stopped on a sandbar. I presented some information about the LPRCA and the lower Platte 
in general. I also spent time discussing the recreation plan and the obstruction removal project.  Mike Reed 
of Douglas County discussed the work of the Lower Platte Weed Management Area.  We then continued on 
back to highway 50 and went to Louisville SRA for a lunch provided by FYRA Engineering. During lunch we 
had presentations from the Nebraska Game and Parks Commission non-game bird program, the Nebraska 
Aquatic Invasive Species Program, the Daugherty Water for Food Institute, the Nebraska Land Trust and the 
Nebraska Watershed Network. We thank everyone for participating and helping make it another great day 
on the river!  
 
The Water Quality Open is scheduled for Thursday, August 27th at Quarry Oaks Golf Course. We thank 
NEBCO Inc for once again providing major sponsorship of this event.  Bruce Dvorak from UNL Nebraska 
Water Center will provide the keynote presentation at 10 a.m.  Dr. Dvorak received a grant from the EPA to 
assess available technology and needed information for small water systems.  Dr. Dvorak plans a very 
interactive presentation with plenty of time for discussion so even if you aren’t planning to golf later that 
day I encourage you to come to the keynote presentation.  The afternoon will be filled with golf and 
presentations from a variety organizations and agencies on the course.   
 
 
 
 

Monthly Report for July 2015 
Meghan Sittler, Coordinator  
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Grants 
 
In July I started working on a number of potential grant submittals to the Nebraska Environmental Trust 
and NDEQ Non-Point Source Pollution (319) program. The grants will aim to assist the LPRCA in 
implementing our Water Quality Management Plan by completing supplemental implementation strategies 
and beginning to implement BMPs, developing a BMP assessment tool in partnership with NARD and 
facilitating community-based education and citizen science in select communities in the Lower Platte River 
Corridor.   
 
Upcoming Events: 
 
LPRCA Water Quality Open. Thursday, August 27th, 2015.  Quarry Oaks Golf Course, South Bend.  
 
USDA/USEPA Workshop on Water Quality Markets, September 15-17, UNL Innovation Campus, Lincoln. 
 
NARD Annual Conference: September 27-29, Kearney.  
 
 



Activity ID Activity Name Remaining
 Duration

Original
Duration

Total
Float

Start Finish

Platte Platte River Obstruction RemovPlatte River Obstruction Removal_TemPlatte River Obstruction Removal_Temp BridPlatte River Obstruction Removal_Temp Bridge - SPlatte River Obstruction Removal_Temp Bridge - SubmittalPlatte River Obstruction Removal_Temp Bridge - Submittal
MilestMilestonesMilestonesMilestonesMilestonesMilestonesMilestones
A1000 NTP - 8-1-15 0 0 0 01-Aug-15*
A1485 NTP - Work Within Water - 8-15-15 0 0 0 15-Aug-15*
A1475 Substantial Completion - 1-31-16 0 0 0 31-Jan-16*
A1500 Project Completion - 5-1-16 0 0 0 01-May-16*

GenerGeneral ActivitiesGeneral ActivitiesGeneral ActivitiesGeneral ActivitiesGeneral ActivitiesGeneral Activities
A1510 Temp Bridge Submittal - Review and 14 14 2 01-Aug-15 15-Aug-15
A1010 Mobilization/Access Road/Fence 5 5 1 03-Aug-15 07-Aug-15
A1020 Mobilize Temporary Bridge 4 4 1 10-Aug-15 13-Aug-15
A1480 Site Cleanup and Seeding 10 10 11 01-Apr-16 14-Apr-16

Crew Crew #1Crew #1Crew #1Crew #1Crew #1Crew #1
A1030 Install Temp Bridge Sections 1,2,3,F1 10 10 0 17-Aug-15* 28-Aug-15
A1031 Install Temp Bridge Sections 4,5,6,F2 10 10 11 31-Aug-15 14-Sep-15
A1044 Install Temp Bridge Sections 7,8,9,F3 10 10 41 15-Sep-15 25-Sep-15
A1054 Install Temp Bridge Sections 10,F4 5 5 56 26-Sep-15 01-Oct-15
A1104 Demobe Crew #1 2 2 145 02-Oct-15 05-Oct-15

Crew Crew #2Crew #2Crew #2Crew #2Crew #2Crew #2
A1041 Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 1 7 7 5 31-Aug-15 09-Sep-15
A1042 Excavate/Remove Pier 1 5 5 5 10-Sep-15 16-Sep-15
A1043 Extract Cofferdam 1 4 4 5 17-Sep-15 22-Sep-15
A1064 Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 2 7 7 5 23-Sep-15 01-Oct-15
A1074 Excavate/Remove Pier 2 5 5 5 02-Oct-15 08-Oct-15
A1084 Extract Cofferdam 2 4 4 5 09-Oct-15 14-Oct-15
A1114 Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 3 7 7 5 15-Oct-15 23-Oct-15
A1124 Excavate/Remove Pier 3 5 5 5 26-Oct-15 30-Oct-15
A1134 Extract Cofferdam 3 4 4 5 02-Nov-15 05-Nov-15
A1164 Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 4 7 7 5 06-Nov-15 16-Nov-15
A1174 Excavate/Remove Pier 4 5 5 5 17-Nov-15 23-Nov-15
A1184 Extract Cofferdam 4 4 4 5 24-Nov-15 01-Dec-15
A1204 Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 5 7 7 5 02-Dec-15 10-Dec-15
A1214 Excavate/Remove Pier 5 5 5 5 11-Dec-15 17-Dec-15
A1224 Extract Cofferdam 5 4 4 5 18-Dec-15 23-Dec-15
A1470 Remove Temp Bridge 20 20 5 24-Dec-15 22-Jan-16

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
015 2016

NTP - 8-1-15
NTP - Work Within Water - 8-15-15

Substantial Completion - 1-31-16
Project Completion - 5-1-16

Temp Bridge Submittal - Review and Approve
Mobilization/Access Road/Fence

Mobilize Temporary Bridge
Site Cleanup and Seeding

Install Temp Bridge Sections 1,2,3,F1
Install Temp Bridge Sections 4,5,6,F2

Install Temp Bridge Sections 7,8,9,F3
Install Temp Bridge Sections 10,F4

Demobe Crew #1

Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 1
Excavate/Remove Pier 1

Extract Cofferdam 1
Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 2

Excavate/Remove Pier 2
Extract Cofferdam 2

Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 3
Excavate/Remove Pier 3

Extract Cofferdam 3
Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 4

Excavate/Remove Pier 4
Extract Cofferdam 4

Install Cofferdam/Dewatering 5
Excavate/Remove Pier 5

Extract Cofferdam 5
Remove Temp Bridge

3083-Submittal - Platte River Obstruction Removal_Temp Bridge - Submittal 29-Jul-15 12:01

Actual Work
Remaining Work

Critical Remaining Work
Baseline Milestone

Milestone Page 1 of 1 Data Date:01-Aug-15
TASK filter: All Activities



CONTACT INFO - LPRCA Office – 3125 Portia * PO Box 83581 * Lincoln, NE 68501 * (402) 476-2729 
E-mail – msittler@lpsnrd.org * Website -- www.lowerplatte.org 

 

 
QUARTERLY MEETING AGENDA 

Tuesday, August 4, 2015 9:00 a.m. 
Mahoney State Park 

Kiewit Lodge 
28500 W Park Highway   

Ashland, NE 68003 
 

1. Call to Order / Introductions 

2. Proof of Legal Notice/Publication 

3. Adoption of Agenda [ACTION] 

4. Approval of LPRCA Minutes from May 7, 2015 Meeting  [ACTION] 

5. Southern Ridge Wastewater Treatment Study—Mark Wayne, Sarpy County 

6. Lower Platte Weed Management Area Update—Mike Reed, Douglas County 

7. River Obstruction Removal at Two Rivers Recreation Area Discussion 

8. Lower Platte Recreation Planning Study Implementation 

a. Recreation Use of a Portion of the Lower Platte River—Daniel Huebner, Platte River 

Rentals, Louisville 

b. Review Priorities 

c. Next Steps 

9. LPRCA Grants 

10. LPRCA Events 

11. NRD Integrated Management Plans  & Lower Platte River Basin Plan Update 

12. WRDA Authorized Project Updates 

a. Deadman’s Run 
b. Sand Creek 
c. Fremont & Schuyler 205 
d. Western Sarpy Clear Creek 
e. Lower Platte River Watershed Authority 

13. Next Meeting Date [ACTION] 

14. Public Comment 
 

15. Adjourn 

NOTES  



CONTACT INFO - LPRCA Office – 3125 Portia * PO Box 83581 * Lincoln, NE 68501 * (402) 476-2729 
E-mail – msittler@lpsnrd.org * Website -- www.lowerplatte.org 

 

 To be removed from/ added to our mailing or e-mailing list, please contact the LPRCA at (402) 476-2729 or 

via e-mail at msittler@lpsnrd.org. 

 Meeting information (past and present) will be kept up to date at: 

http://www.lowerplatte.org/what_we_do/quarterly_meetings.html 

mailto:msittler@lpsnrd.org
http://www.lowerplatte.org/what_we_do/quarterly_meetings.html










































LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

BILLS PENDING

7/14/2015-8/10/2015

Date Name Reference Amount

7/14/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW LAURA HEISTUMAN CC PM 0.27$                

7/14/2015 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC EQUIPMENT LEASE 7/3 PMT 255.00$            

7/15/2015 EFTPS 7/15/15 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 2,525.68$         

7/15/2015 READYTALK JUNE CONFERENCE CALLS PMT 12.82$              

7/15/2015 BUTLER PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT JUN 15 BPPD UTLITIES PMT 286.50$            

7/16/2015 NE DEPT OF REVENUE JUN 15 SALES TAX PMT 229.47$            

7/16/2015 NE DEPT OF REVENUE APR-JUN SALES TAX CZECHLAND 117.44$            

7/16/2015 NE DEPT REVENUE JUN 15 STATE INCOME TAX PMT 2,465.60$         

7/16/2015 WINDSTREAM NEBRASKA INC. 6/25-7/24/15 LOCAL PH PMT 278.92$            

7/21/2015 DON KAVAN GMDA EXPENSE CHECK JUNE 474.34$            

7/21/2015 BROMM, LINDAHL, ET AL LEGAL GENERAL JUNE 400.00$            

7/21/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW RALPH PALMER CC PMT 0.38$                

7/21/2015 FREMONT SANITATION GARBAGE MAINTENANCE JULY PMT 29.54$              

7/21/2015 FREMONT SANITATION WANAHOO REC GARBAGE JUNE PMT 203.00$            

7/22/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW CC PMT HELEN NELSON 3.35$                

7/23/2015 MURREN, MICHAEL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,700.27$         

7/23/2015 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB NITRITE SAMPLING JUNE RW 30.00$              

7/23/2015 SAUNDERS CO AG SOCIETY FAIR BOOTH RENTAL JULY 75.00$              

7/24/2015 MIYOSHI, JOHN R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 2,636.80$         

7/24/2015 ANGLE, LAURENCE BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,657.16$         

7/24/2015 HEIMANN, ROBERT J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,707.68$         

7/24/2015 MOUNTFORD, THOMAS A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,953.72$         

7/24/2015 BREUNIG, JILL M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,771.38$         

7/24/2015 LEU, SUSAN J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 679.82$            

7/24/2015 ALMOND, MICHAEL S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,151.02$         

7/24/2015 HOLMBERG, PATRICIA A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 756.42$            

7/24/2015 DOKULIL, DANNY BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,018.75$         

7/24/2015 MILLIKEN, MARLA M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 893.73$            

7/24/2015 OAKLUND, RUSSELL K. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,336.45$         

7/24/2015 REZAC, KAREN M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 881.71$            

7/24/2015 POOLE, CHRISTOPHER L. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,643.71$         

7/24/2015 BARTEK, KELLY S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 893.76$            

7/24/2015 CAMPBELL, JENNIFER S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 660.45$            

7/24/2015 SCHOMER, BRET C. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,172.73$         



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

BILLS PENDING

7/14/2015-8/10/2015

7/24/2015 BENAL, TYLER J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,094.19$         

7/24/2015 O'REILLY, MITCHELL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 933.12$            

7/24/2015 GEISLER, TOMMY J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 681.95$            

7/24/2015 BARANEK, REID A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 672.02$            

7/24/2015 BOUGGER, MICHAEL A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 681.95$            

7/24/2015 THOMPSON, TROY R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,254.34$         

7/24/2015 GOTTSCHALK, ERIC P. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,558.95$         

7/24/2015 EFPTS 7/24/15 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 9,974.63$         

7/24/2015 BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS JUN LONG DISTANCE/800 PMT 118.19$            

7/27/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW CC PMT ERIN HARMON 1.08$                

7/28/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW JEFF WHITAKER CC PMT 0.56$                

7/29/2015 MELVIN BAILEY ENGINEERING SERV. BAILEY LEVEE 3,619.67$         

7/31/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW CC PMT LINDA NIELSEN 0.26$                

8/3/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD MONTHLY CC FEES 42.02$              

8/3/2015 UNION BANK ACH CHARGES LPN PAYROLL/BILLS 44.24$              

8/3/2015 DAVID CITY UTILITIES BRUNO WATER PURCH JULY PMT 1,687.10$         

8/3/2015 ADT SECURITY MONTHLY SERVICE FEE-ADT 45.10$              

8/4/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW MOLLY VELINSKY CC PMT 0.90$                

8/4/2015 AUTHNET GATEWAY BILLING MONTHLY CC FEES 20.40$              

8/4/2015 BANKCARD PROCESSING CENTER JUN 15 VISA PURCH PMT 3,548.15$         

8/5/2015 FUTURE TECHNOLOGIES AUGUST 15 INTERNET PMT 199.99$            

8/6/2015 MURREN, MICHAEL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,700.26$         

8/7/2015 MIYOSHI, JOHN R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 2,633.72$         

8/7/2015 ANGLE, LAURENCE BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,651.61$         

8/7/2015 HEIMANN, ROBERT J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,697.47$         

8/7/2015 MOUNTFORD, THOMAS A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,953.74$         

8/7/2015 BREUNIG, JILL M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,771.38$         

8/7/2015 LEU, SUSAN J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 679.82$            

8/7/2015 ALMOND, MICHAEL S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,151.02$         

8/7/2015 HOLMBERG, PATRICIA A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 756.43$            

8/7/2015 DOKULIL, DANNY BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,018.76$         

8/7/2015 MILLIKEN, MARLA M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 893.74$            

8/7/2015 OAKLUND, RUSSELL K. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,336.45$         

8/7/2015 REZAC, KAREN M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 881.70$            

8/7/2015 POOLE, CHRISTOPHER L. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,643.70$         



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

BILLS PENDING

7/14/2015-8/10/2015

8/7/2015 BARTEK, KELLY S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 893.77$            

8/7/2015 CAMPBELL, JENNIFER S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 660.46$            

8/7/2015 SCHOMER, BRET C. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,172.72$         

8/7/2015 BENAL, TYLER J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,094.18$         

8/7/2015 O'REILLY, MITCHELL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 933.13$            

8/7/2015 GEISLER, TOMMY J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 681.94$            

8/7/2015 BARANEK, REID A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 654.15$            

8/7/2015 BOUGGER, MICHAEL A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 568.81$            

8/7/2015 THOMPSON, TROY R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,254.35$         

8/7/2015 GOTTSCHALK, ERIC P. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,558.94$         

8/7/2015 EFTPS 8/7/15 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 9,919.76$         

8/7/2015 GOOGLE JULY 15 GOOGLE EMAIL PMT 83.33$              

8/10/2015 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE CO. RETIREMENT BENEFIT JULY 12,561.55$       

8/10/2015 MILK & HONEY EMBROIDERY UNIFORM EXPENSE 140.95$            

8/10/2015 WAHOO AUTO PARTS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE JULY 272.45$            

8/10/2015 NARD NARD DUES/BASIN DUES FY16 43,802.54$       

8/10/2015 NORTH BEND EAGLE LEGAL NOTICES JULY 15.99$              

8/10/2015 WAHOO-WAVERLY-ASHLAND NEWSPAPERS LEGAL NOTICES/E-ADS JULY 167.66$            

8/10/2015 FREMONT TRIBUNE LEGAL NOTICES JULY 16.69$              

8/10/2015 THE SCHUYLER SUN 52 WEEK SUBSCRIPTION 43.20$              

8/10/2015 SUNMART #727 GW QUALITY SUPPLIES 13.54$              

8/10/2015 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES JULY 330.79$            

8/10/2015 SOLUTION ONE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 396.80$            

8/10/2015 AS CENTRAL SERVICES CELL PH/AIR CARD/RW IPAD/IPADS 572.16$            

8/10/2015 BROMM, LINDAHL, ET AL LICKTEIG PROP/ LEGAL GENERAL 1,126.50$         

8/10/2015 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB NITRITE SAMPLING 560.00$            

8/10/2015 BOMGAARS JUN/JUL BOMGAARS PURCH 299.97$            

8/10/2015 NARD RISK POOL ASSOCIATION AUG 15 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,604.63$       

8/10/2015 OTTE OIL & PROPANE INC. 290 GALLONS OIL OTTE 623.21$            

8/10/2015 WAHOO METAL PRODUCTS EQUIPMENT UPKEEP JULY 150.00$            

8/10/2015 CORNER MARKET FUEL JULY 2,076.30$         

8/10/2015 SUMMIT GROUP SOFTWARE, INC. ENHANCEMENT FEES REN FY16 1,586.59$         

8/10/2015 NWRA DUES FY 16 1,950.00$         

8/10/2015 NATIONAL GROUND WATER ASSOC. MEMBERSHIP NGWA FY16 105.00$            

8/10/2015 OLSSON ASSOCIATES IMP SERVICES THROUGH 7/4/15 1,448.13$         



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

BILLS PENDING

7/14/2015-8/10/2015

8/10/2015 NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUMMER 15 WQ SUPPLIES 332.16$            

8/10/2015 SID DILLON WAHOO, INC. FRONTEND 2012 CHEVY VEHICLES 21.30$              

8/10/2015 MIDTOWN AMOCO FUEL JULY 36.65$              

8/10/2015 WAHOO SUPER BRD MEETING MEAL JULY 80.40$              

8/10/2015 COMMERCIAL CONTRACTORS EQUIP. INC. CCEI INTEREST FINAL PAYMENT 8,558.00$         

8/10/2015 MIDWEST LABORATORIES, INC. GW QUALITY NITRITE SUPPLIES 102.04$            

8/10/2015 KELLY & WEAVER  P.C. WEAVER EXPENSE JULY 3,400.00$         

8/10/2015 ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. ONE CALL LOCATES JULY 17.40$              

8/10/2015 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC FLEXIBLE SPENDING AUGUST 1,001.50$         

8/10/2015 STATE OF NE - DEQ JUL 15 CHEMIGATION PERMITS 115.00$            

8/10/2015 KTIC AM KTIC AD JULY 186.00$            

8/10/2015 SIMONS HOME STORE WANAHOO REC BOAT DOC SUPPLIES 14.98$              

8/10/2015 G & R ELECTRIC CAMPER PAD REPAIRS 7/14 154.80$            

8/10/2015 HELEN BRABEC COTTONWOOD CREEK 319 5,015.50$         

8/10/2015 NEBRASKA GAME & PARKS COMMISSION PARK PERMITS JULY 390.00$            

8/10/2015 VOBORILS TIRE REPAIRS/TRAILER REPAIRS 126.67$            

8/10/2015 UNION BANK-CASH PC REPLENISH JULY 1.00$                

8/10/2015 ANNA GOTTSCHALK OFFICE CLEANING JULY 405.00$            

8/10/2015 TITAN MACHINERY WAHOO O&M EQUIP/TRENCHER RW EQUIP 202.36$            

8/10/2015 DHHS DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH GRADE 4 OPERATE LIC TYLER ADJ 28.75$              

8/10/2015 JANE STARA REVOCABLE TRUST ABANDONED WELL C/S PMT 943.11$            

8/10/2015 COLUMBUS TELEGRAM LEGAL NOTICES JULY 105.00$            

8/10/2015 OTTE OIL & PROPANE INC. POWERMAX/ROMX WANAHOO REC 140.00$            

8/10/2015 PRAGUE QUIK STOP FUEL CZECHLAND JULY 75.00$              

8/10/2015 TIM AND JOHN GRONENTHAL CREP PAYMENT 8/10 72.16$              

8/10/2015 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, OMAHA DISTRICT FREMONT SOUTH 205 STUDY 100,000.00$     

8/10/2015 WALKENHORST, ZACHARY MONTHLY PAYROLL 592.75$            

8/10/2015 SISEL, EVAN MONTHLY PAYROLL 65.79$              

8/10/2015 ODVODY, DAVID R. MONTHLY PAYROLL 1,315.53$         

8/10/2015 WIESE, DYLAN D. MONTHLY PAYROLL 631.18$            

315,321.70$   Total Payments 7/14/2015-8/10/2015
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